
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

 
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT COVERPAGE 

 

TO: Boland Trane Services, Inc. 
    30 West Watkins Mill Road 
    Gaithersburg, MD 20878 

 

DATE ISSUED: October 23, 2018 

CONTRACT NO: 19-045-R 

CONTRACT TITLE: HVAC Products and Services 
 

AMENDMENT NO: 5 
        

THIS IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL 

THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The above-referenced contract is modified as described in the attached Amendment 5. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 28, 2020 

EXPIRES: September 30, 2022 

RENEWALS: No Renewal Options Remaining 

COMMODITY CODE(S): 96100 

LIVING WAGE: N 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: N 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

1. AMENDMENT 5 TO ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 19-045-R 
 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO 

THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

              

VENDOR CONTACT: Sean Boland TEL. NO.: (240) 306-3298 

 EMAIL:  Sean.Boland.jr@boland.com   

COUNTY CONTACT: Tsehay Lightfoot DES-FMB TEL. NO.: (703) 228-7593 

 E-MAIL: tlightfoot@arlingtonva.us 

              

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157

mailto:Sean.Boland.jr@boland.com
mailto:tlightfoot@


ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-045-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 - REVISED* 

 
This Revised Amendment Number 5 is made on January 12, 2021 and amends the original Agreement 
Number 19-045-R dated October 23, 2018 (“Main Agreement”) between Boland Trane Services, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Scope of Work called for under the Main Agreement 
by hereby adding additional locations for HVAC equipment Services as follows: 
 

1. Long Bridge Aquatics & Fitness Center 
333 Long Bridge Drive 
Arlington, Virginia 22202 

 
The monthly price of $5,225.00 includes all labor, supervision, equipment, and supplies necessary 
to carry out the work at this site.  
 
*Arlington Economic Development 
  110 N. Glebe Road 
  Arlington, Virginia 22201 
 
*The monthly price of $218.00 includes all labor, supervision, equipment, and supplies necessary 
to carry out the work at this site. 
 
*This Revised Amendment No. 5 voids Amendment No. 5 dated January 11, 2021, adding 
equipment to the Arlington Economic Development location.  
 

2. REFERENCE 15. NOTICES: Notices is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 
 
15.  NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this 

Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an 

agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 

certified or registered and addressed as follows: 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 

Sean Boland 

Boland Trane Services, Inc. 

30 West Watkins Mill Road 

Gaithersburg, MD 20878 

 

TO THE COUNTY: 

Rami Natour, Project Officer  

DES-Facilities and Maintenance Bureau 

1400 N Uhle St. Suite 602 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



Arlington, VA 22201 
 
AND 
Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 

Purchasing Agent 

Arlington County, Virginia 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 

Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 

TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 

Mark Schwartz, County Manager 

Arlington County, Virginia 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 

Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 

3. Attachment A, HVAC Equipment Services is hereby revised to include the abovementioned 
location and monthly price. 
 

4. Exhibit B, Arlington County Facilities Management Bureau Equipment List is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the Revised Exhibit B, Arlington County Facilities Management 
Bureau Equipment List. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           BOLAND TRANE SERVICES, INC. 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: TOMEKA PRICE                                                    NAME: SEAN BOLAND 

TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                     TITLE: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________               

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157

1/12/20211/12/2021



Attachment A, HVAC Locations for and Cost  

For 

Equipment Services  

LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

ARLINGTON ARTS CENTER HVAC  
21,816.00 

 
1,818.00 

ARLINGTON ARTS CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,248.00 

 
104.00 

ARLINGTON CHILDREN'S CENTER HVAC  
8,688.00 

 
724.00 

ARLINGTON CHILDREN'S CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

CENTRAL LIBRARY HVAC  
33,024.00 

 
2,752.00 

CENTRAL LIBRARY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,948.00 

 
329.00 

CHERRYDALE LIBRARY HVAC  
6,516.00 

 
543.00 

CHERRYDALE LIBRARY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

COURT SQUARE WEST HVAC  
77,820.00 

 
6,485.00 

COURT SQUARE WEST WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
4,488.00 

 
374.00 

QUINCY I HVAC  
7,752.00 

 
646.00 

QUINCY I WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

QUINCY II HVAC  
12,408.00 

 
1,034.00 

QUINCY II WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

QUINCY III HVAC  
6,204.00 

 
517.00 

QUINCY III WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

QUINCY IV HVAC  
7,752.00 

 
646.00 

QUINCY IV WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

DAWSON TERRACE HVAC  
7,752.00 

 
646.00 

DAWSON TERRACE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE STATION #2 HVAC  
7,140.00 

 
595.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

FIRE STATION #2 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE STATION #3 HVAC  
34,680.00 

 
2,890.00 

FIRE STATION #3 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,780.00 

 
315.00 

FIRE STATION #4 HVAC  
35,340.00 

 
2,945.00 

FIRE STATION #4 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,948.00 

 
329.00 

FIRE STATION #6 HVAC  
23,760.00 

 
1,980.00 

FIRE STATION #6 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE STATION #8 HVAC  
12,876.00 

 
1,073.00 

FIRE STATION #8 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

FIRE STATION #10 TEMP HVAC  
10,704.00 

 
892.00 

FIRE STATION #10 TEMP WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FORT C.F. SMITH HVAC  
12,408.00 

 
1,034.00 

FORT C.F. SMITH WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

GULF BRANCH NATURE CENTER HVAC  
7,368.00 

 
614.00 

GULF BRANCH NATURE CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

LEE COMMUNITY CENTER HVAC  
6,984.00 

 
582.00 

LEE COMMUNITY CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

LUBBER RUN HVAC  
- 

 
- 

LUBBER RUN WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

MADISON CENTER HVAC  
30,504.00 

 
2,542.00 

MADISON CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

SULLIVAN HOUSE HVAC  
4,968.00 

 
414.00 

SULLIVAN HOUSE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

WESTOVER LIBRARY HVAC  
7,440.00 

 
620.00 

WESTOVER LIBRARY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

WOODMONT CENTER HVAC  
32,520.00 

 
2,710.00 

WOODMONT CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

INDEPENDENCE CARE HVAC  
28,020.00 

 
2,335.00 

INDEPENDENCE CARE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

THOMAS BUILDING HOMELESS 
SHELTER 

HVAC  
79,836.00 

 
6,653.00 

THOMAS BUILDING HOMELESS 
SHELTER 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,768.00 

 
314.00 

AURORA HILLS (REC CTR/LIBRARY/FIRE 
STATION #5) 

HVAC  
25,848.00 

 
2,154.00 

AURORA HILLS (REC CTR/LIBRARY/FIRE 
STATION #5) 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,636.00 

 
303.00 

BARCROFT SPORTS COMPLEX HVAC  
19,536.00 

 
1,628.00 

BARCROFT SPORTS COMPLEX WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

CARLYN CENTER HVAC  
2,724.00 

 
227.00 

CARLYN CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
648.00 

 
54.00 

METRO TUNNEL HVAC  
1,560.00 

 
130.00 

METRO TUNNEL WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

COMMUNITY RESIDENCES HVAC  
9,012.00 

 
751.00 

COMMUNITY RESIDENCES WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
648.00 

 
54.00 

PRCR HVAC  
34,416.00 

 
2,868.00 

PRCR WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
2,868.00 

 
239.00 

DPW GARAGE BAY HVAC  
3,420.00 

 
285.00 

DPW GARAGE BAY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

EQUIPMENT DIVISION HVAC  
32,556.00 

 
2,713.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

EQUIPMENT DIVISION WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FAIRLINGTON COMMUNITY CENTER HVAC  
21,252.00 

 
1,771.00 

FAIRLINGTON COMMUNITY CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,092.00 

 
91.00 

FIRE STATION #1 HVAC  
3,720.00 

 
310.00 

FIRE STATION #1 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE STATION #5 HVAC  
20,928.00 

 
1,744.00 

FIRE STATION #5 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,092.00 

 
91.00 

FIRE STATION #7 HVAC  
2,172.00 

 
181.00 

FIRE STATION #7 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE STATION #9 HVAC  
9,612.00 

 
801.00 

FIRE STATION #9 WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

FIRE TRAINING CENTER HVAC  
11,784.00 

 
982.00 

FIRE TRAINING CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

GLEN CARLYN LIBRARY HVAC  
4,656.00 

 
388.00 

GLEN CARLYN LIBRARY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

GUNSTON BUBBLE HVAC  
5,580.00 

 
465.00 

GUNSTON BUBBLE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

IMPOUND LOT HVAC  
9,300.00 

 
775.00 

IMPOUND LOT WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

LONG BRANCH NATURE CENTER HVAC  
7,596.00 

 
633.00 

LONG BRANCH NATURE CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

MOTOROLA BUILDING HVAC  
6,828.00 

 
569.00 

MOTOROLA BUILDING WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING WAREHOUSE HVAC  
3,720.00 

 
310.00 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING WAREHOUSE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CENTER (RPC) HVAC  
28,992.00 

 
2,416.00 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CENTER (RPC) WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,092.00 

 
91.00 

SHIRLINGTON STATION HVAC  
4,500.00 

 
375.00 

SHIRLINGTON STATION WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

SHIRLINGTON LIBRARY/SIGNATURE 
THEATRE 

HVAC  
18,144.00 

 
1,512.00 

SHIRLINGTON LIBRARY/SIGNATURE 
THEATRE 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
3,744.00 

 
312.00 

SOLID WASTE/TRAFFIC DIVISION 
BUILDING 

HVAC  
12,408.00 

 
1,034.00 

SOLID WASTE/TRAFFIC DIVISION 
BUILDING 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
2,712.00 

 
226.00 

VEHICLE WASH HVAC  
1,560.00 

 
130.00 

VEHICLE WASH WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

WALTER REED COMMUNITY CENTER HVAC  
17,136.00 

 
1,428.00 

WALTER REED COMMUNITY CENTER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,092.00 

 
91.00 

WATER/SEWER/MAINTENANCE AND 
WAREHOUSE 

HVAC  
6,984.00 

 
582.00 

WATER/SEWER/MAINTENANCE AND 
WAREHOUSE 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
648.00 

 
54.00 

WATER/SEWER/STREETS 
ADMINISTRATION 

HVAC  
7,140.00 

 
595.00 

WATER/SEWER/STREETS 
ADMINISTRATION 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

WETA BUILDING HVAC  
4,188.00 

 
349.00 

WETA BUILDING WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,092.00 

 
91.00 

ARLINGTON RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
(ART HOUSE III BLDG) 

HVAC  
9,456.00 

 
788.00 

ARLINGTON RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
(ART HOUSE III BLDG) 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
756.00 

 
63.00 

3RD STREET GROUP HOME HVAC  
1,860.00 

 
155.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

3RD STREET GROUP HOME WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

CULPEPPER HVAC  
1,860.00 

 
155.00 

CULPEPPER WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

ARLINGTON MILLS HVAC  
60,768.00 

 
5,064.00 

ARLINGTON MILLS WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
4,524.00 

 
377.00 

HEAD START BUILDING HVAC  
10,464.00 

 
872.00 

HEAD START BUILDING WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

ART LIGHT MAINTENANCE BUILDING HVAC  
14,496.00 

 
1,208.00 

ART LIGHT MAINTENANCE BUILDING WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

COURT POLICE FACILITY HVAC  
45,996.00 

 
3,833.00 

COURT POLICE FACILITY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
1,248.00 

 
104.00 

DETENTION CENTER FACILITY HVAC  
68,820.00 

 
5,735.00 

DETENTION CENTER FACILITY WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
5,280.00 

 
440.00 

ARLINGTON RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
PARKING LOT 

HVAC  
- 

 
- 

ARLINGTON RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
PARKING LOT 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

TRADES CENTER PARKING GARAGE HVAC  
408.00 

 
34.00 

TRADES CENTER PARKING GARAGE WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

VEHICLE WASH STATION HVAC  
2,172.00 

 
181.00 

VEHICLE WASH STATION WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

SEQUOIA PLAZA I 
SEQUOIA PLAZA II 
SEQUOIA PLAZA III 

HVAC  
54,089.64 

 
4,507.47 

SEQUOIA PLAZA I 
SEQUOIA PLAZA II 
SEQUOIA PLAZA III 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 
- 

 
- 

LONG BRIDGE AQUATICS & FITNESS 
CENTER 

HVAC  
62,700.00 

 
5,225.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



LOCATION CONTRACT TYPE ANNUAL AMOUNT MONTHLY AMOUNT 

LONG BRIDGE AQUATICS & FITNESS 
CENTER 

WATER 
TREATMENT 

 

- 

 

- 

*ARLINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT HVAC  

2,616.00 

 

218.00 

*ARLINGTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT WATER 
TREATMENT 

 

- 

 

- 
 HVAC TOTAL:  

1,197,257.64 
 

99,771.47 
 WATER 

TREATMEN
T TOTAL: 

 

57,132.00 
 

4,761.00 

 GRAND TOTAL:  
1,254,389.64 

 
104,532.47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



REVISED EXHIBIT B 
ARLINGTON COUNTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT BUREAU EQUIPMENT LIST 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157



 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84AFEF-FAFE-45A1-A3E8-932499E92157


		2021-01-12T07:50:51-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




